# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

#### **UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933**

#### **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): January 19, 2022

# Core Scientific, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) 001-40046 (Commission File Number) 86-1243837 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

106 East 6th Street, Suite 900-145
Austin, Texas 78701
(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

(425) 998-5300

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Power & Digital Infrastructure Acquisition Corp. 321 North Clark Street, Suite 2440

Chicago, IL 60654

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2 below):

- □ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- □ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- □ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- □ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

	Trading	Name of each exchange
Title of Each Class	Symbol(s)	on which registered
Common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	CORZ	The Nasdaq Global Select Market
Warrants, exercisable for shares of common	CORZW	The Nasdaq Global Select Market
stock		

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

#### Item 5.07 Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders.

On January 19, 2022, Power & Digital Infrastructure Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "Company" or "XPDI"), held a special meeting of XPDI's stockholders (the "Special Meeting") as a virtual meeting, conducted via live webcast, in connection with its proposed business combination with Core Scientific Holding Co., a Delaware corporation ("Core Scientific"), as described in the Company's definitive proxy statement/prospectus filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") and mailed to stockholders on January 3, 2022 (the "Proxy Statement"). Each proposal (individually a "Proposal" and, collectively, the "Proposals") voted upon at the Special Meeting is described in detail in the Proxy Statement and the final voting results are indicated below.

As of the close of business on December 7, 2021, the record date for the Special Meeting, there were outstanding 34,500,000 shares of Class A common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Class A Common Stock"), and 8,625,000 shares of Class B common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Class B Common Stock" and, together with the Class A Common Stock, the "Common Stock"). A total of 26,853,417 shares of Common Stock, including 8,625,000 shares of Class B Common Stock, representing approximately 62.3% of the outstanding shares of Common Stock entitled to vote, were present in person or by proxy, constituting a quorum.

#### Proposal No. 1 - The Business Combination Proposal

To consider and vote upon a proposal to approve the Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization, dated as of July 20, 2021 (as amended, the "merger agreement"), by and among XPDI, XPDI Merger Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of XPDI ("Merger Sub"), and Core Scientific, and the transactions contemplated thereby, pursuant to which Merger Sub will merge with and into Core Scientific, with Core Scientific surviving the merger as a wholly owned subsidiary of XPDI (the "First Merger") and, following the closing of the First Merger, Core Scientific will merge with and into XPDI, with XPDI surviving the merger (the "Second Merger" and, together with the First Merger, the "merger") (Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock, voting together as a single class):

Common Stock	Common Stock	Common Stock	Common Stock
Votes For	Votes Against	Abstentions	Broker Non-Votes
24,935,105	1,855,384	62,928	

The Business Combination Proposal was approved, having received "for" votes from 92.9% of the votes cast by holders of the outstanding shares of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock present in person or by proxy at the Special Meeting, voting together as a single class.

#### Proposal No. 2 - The Charter Proposal

To consider and vote upon a proposal to adopt the proposed second amended and restated certificate of incorporation (the "*Proposed Charter*") and the proposed second amended and restated bylaws (the "*Proposed Bylaws*") of XPDI after the merger (referred to herein as "*New Core*") (Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock, voting together as a single class, and Class B Common Stock, voting separately as a single class):

Common Stock	Common Stock Votes	Common Stock	Common Stock Broker
Votes For	Against	Abstentions	Non-Votes
23,846,704	2,940,960	65,753	0
Class B Common	Class B Common Stock	Class B Common Stock	Class B Stock Broker
Stock Votes For	Votes Against	Abstentions	Non-Votes
8.625.000	0	0	0

The Charter Proposal was approved, having received "for" votes from holders of 55.3% of the outstanding shares of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock, voting together as a single class, and 100% of the Class B Common Stock, voting separately.

#### The Governance Proposals

To consider and vote upon, on a nonbinding advisory basis, certain governance provisions in the Proposed Charter, presented separately in accordance with the requirements of the SEC (Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock, voting together as a single class):

#### Proposal No. 3A

To increase the total number of shares of all classes of authorized capital stock from (i) 551,000,000, consisting of (a) 550,000,000 shares of common stock, including (1) 500,000,000 shares of Class A Common Stock and (2) 50,000,000 shares of Class B Common Stock and (b) 1,000,000 shares of preferred stock, par value \$0.0001 per share, to (ii) 12,000,000,000, consisting of (A) 10,000,000,000 shares of common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share, and (B) 2,000,000,000 shares of preferred stock, par value \$0.0001 per share.

Common Stock	Common Stock	Common Stock	Common Stock
Votes For	Votes Against	Abstentions	Broker Non-Votes
23,888,613	2,332,217	632,587	

Proposal 3A was approved, having received "for" votes from 89% of the votes cast by holders of the outstanding shares of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock present in person or by proxy at the Special Meeting, voting together as a single class.

#### Proposal No. 3B

To provide that any amendment to the Proposed Bylaws will require the approval of either New Core's board of directors or the holders of at least 66 2/3% of the voting power of New Core's then-outstanding shares of capital stock entitled to vote generally in an election of directors, voting together as a single class:

Common Stock	Common Stock	Common Stock	Common Stock
Votes For	Votes Against	Abstentions	Broker Non-Votes
23,131,176	3,121,645	600,596	

Proposal 3B was approved, having received "for" votes from 86.1% of the votes cast by holders of the outstanding shares of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock present in person or by proxy at the Special Meeting, voting together as a single class.

# Proposal No. 3C

To provide that any amendment to certain provisions of the Proposed Charter will require the approval of the holders of at least 66 2/3% of the voting power of New Core's then-outstanding shares of capital stock entitled to vote generally in an election of directors, voting together as a single class:

Common Stock	Common Stock	Common Stock	Common Stock
Votes For	Votes Against	Abstentions	Broker Non-Votes
23,193,621	3,059,029	600,767	

Proposal 3C was approved, having received "for" votes from 86.4% of the votes cast by holders of the outstanding shares of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock present in person or by proxy at the Special Meeting, voting together as a single class.

## Proposal No. 4 - The Nasdaq Proposal

To consider and vote upon a proposal to approve, for purposes of complying with applicable listing rules of the Nasdaq: (i) the issuance of shares of New Core common stock pursuant to the merger agreement and (ii) the related change of control of XPDI that will occur in connection with consummation of the merger and the other transactions contemplated by the merger agreement (Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock, voting together as a single class):

Common Stock	Common Stock	Common Stock	Common Stock
Votes For	Votes Against	Abstentions	Broker Non-Votes
24.931.732	1.857.680	64.005	

The Nasdaq Proposal was approved, having received "for" votes from 92.8% of the votes cast by holders of the outstanding shares of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock present in person or by proxy at the Special Meeting, voting together as a single class.

#### Proposal No. 5 - The Incentive Plan Proposal

To consider and vote upon a proposal to approve and adopt the Core Scientific, Inc. 2021 Equity Incentive Plan (Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock, voting together as a single class):

Common Stock	Common Stock	Common Stock	Common Stock
Votes For	Votes Against	Abstentions	Broker Non-Votes
24,671,175	2,063,373	118,869	0

The Incentive Plan Proposal was approved, having received "for" votes from 91.9% of the votes cast by holders of the outstanding shares of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock present in person or by proxy at the Special Meeting, voting together as a single class.

#### Proposal No. 6 - The ESPP Proposal

To consider and vote upon a proposal to approve and adopt the Core Scientific, Inc. 2021 Employee Stock Purchase Plan (Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock, voting together as a single class):

Common Stock	Common Stock	Common Stock	Common Stock
Votes For	Votes Against	Abstentions	Broker Non-Votes
24.850.390	1.923.817	79.210	

The ESPP Proposal was approved, having received "for" votes from 92.5% of the votes cast by holders of the outstanding shares of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock present in person or by proxy at the Special Meeting, voting together as a single class.

As there were sufficient votes at the time of the Special Meeting to approve each of the above proposals, the "Adjournment Proposal" described in the Proxy Statement was not presented to stockholders.

Based on the results of the Special Meeting and the satisfaction or waiver of the remaining closing conditions, as described in the Proxy Statement, the merger was consummated on January 19, 2022. Following the consummation of the merger, the common stock and warrants of New Core are expected to begin trading on the Nasdaq Global Market under the symbols "CORZ" and "CORZW" respectively, on January 20, 2022.

#### Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On January 20, 2022, New Core issued a press release announcing the closing of its previously announced business combination. A copy of the press release is filed hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated herein by reference.

The information in this Item 7.01, including Exhibit 99.1, is furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to liabilities under that section, and shall not be deemed to be incorporated by reference into the filings of the Company under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, regardless of any general incorporation language in such filings. This Current Report on Form 8-K will not be deemed an admission as to the materiality of any information contained in this Item 7.01, including Exhibit 99.1.

#### Item 8.01 Other Events.

In connection with the merger, holders of 12,347,077 of the 34,500,000 outstanding shares of Class A Common Stock exercised their right to redeem their shares for cash at a redemption price of approximately \$10.00 per share, for an aggregate redemption amount of \$123,483,147.34.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

#### 99.1 Press Release, dated January 20, 2022.

Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

# **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: January 20, 2022

# Core Scientific, Inc.

By: /s/ Todd M. DuChene

Name: Todd M. DuChene
Title: Executive Vice President, General Counsel, Chief

Compliance Officer and Secretary





www.corescientific.com

#### Core Scientific to Begin Trading on Nasdaq

Core Scientific, Inc. common stock and warrants to begin trading on the Nasdaq Stock Market under symbols "CORZ" AND "CORZW" on January 20, 2022

AUSTIN, Texas, Jan. 20, 2022 – <u>Core Scientific, Inc.</u> (NASDAQ: CORZ) ("Core Scientific" or "the Company"), a leader in high-performance, net carbon neutral blockchain infrastructure and software solutions, today announced it has completed its previously announced business combination (the "Transaction") with Power & Digital Infrastructure Acquisition Corp. ("XPDI") (NASDAQ: XPDI). The resulting company is named Core Scientific, Inc.

The Transaction was unanimously approved by XPDI's Board of Directors and was approved at a special meeting of XPDI stockholders held yesterday. Redemptions totaled 36% of the XPDI Class A common shares eligible to redeem, representing 29% of total shares outstanding. The ticker symbols for Core Scientific's common stock and warrants will be "CORZ" and "CORZW", respectively, and will begin trading on the Nasdaq Stock Market today, January 20, 2022.

As of year-end 2021, Core Scientific operated a self-mining fleet of approximately 67,000 state-of-the-art ASICs (6.6 EH/s) and over 80,000 ASICs (6.9 EH/s) for third-party hosting clients. Core Scientific mined for its own account 1,044 bitcoins in December and 2,498 bitcoins in the fourth quarter of 2021. At the end of 2021, Core Scientific held nearly 5,300 bitcoins on its balance sheet.

"Entering the public markets represents a significant milestone in Core Scientific's evolution, yet we are even more excited about the future opportunities for value creation," said Mike Levitt, Core Scientific's Co-Chairman and Chief Executive Officer. "As one of the largest publicly-traded blockchain infrastructure providers and digital asset miners in North America, we are focused on growing our capacity, defending and securing the blockchain ecosystem and building long-term shareholder value."

### TRANSACTION OVERVIEW

The Transaction provides gross proceeds of approximately \$222 million from the XPDI trust account, resulting in approximately \$190 million in net cash proceeds to Core Scientific, after the payment of transaction expenses. As a result of the Transaction, former Core Scientific stockholders own 90.7%, former XPDI public stockholders own 6.7% and XPDI's sponsor owns 2.6% of the issued and outstanding shares of common stock, respectively, of the Company, excluding the impact of unvested restricted stock units and options. The proceeds from the Transaction will be used to fund mining equipment purchases and infrastructure build-out as the Company expands its leadership position. A more detailed description of the Transaction can be found in a current report on Form 8-K to be filed by the Company with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") and available at www.sec.gov, as well as XPDI's previous filings with the SEC.

-more-

#### ABOUT CORE SCIENTIFIC

Core Scientific is one of the largest publicly-traded net carbon-neutral blockchain infrastructure providers and miners of digital assets in North America. Core Scientific has operated blockchain infrastructure in North America since 2017, using its facilities and intellectual property portfolio of more than 70 patents or applications for digital asset hosted mining and self-mining. Core Scientific operates data centers in Georgia, Kentucky, North Carolina and North Dakota. Core Scientific's proprietary Minder® fleet management software combines the Company's hosting expertise with data analytics to deliver maximum uptime, alerting, monitoring and management of all ASICs and GPUs in the Company's network. To learn more, visit <a href="http://www.corescientific.com">http://www.corescientific.com</a>.

As of September 30, 2021, over 50% of the power used in Core Scientific's operation was generated from non-carbon emitting sources by local power providers pursuant to long-term power contracts. The Company determines whether power is generated from non-emitting energy sources from dispatch reports or grid generation mix reports provided by the Company's power providers. Based on these reports Core Scientific purchased Green-e certified renewable energy credits ("RECs") to offset 100% of the carbon produced as a result of its contracted power. The Company expects to maintain its 100% net carbon neutrality by increasing its overall use of renewable power and by purchasing RECs when necessary.

#### FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

This press release includes "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the "safe harbor" provisions of the United States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements may be identified by the use of words such as "estimate," "plan," "project," "forecast," "intend," "will," "expect," "anticipate," "believe," "seek," "target" or other similar expressions that predict or indicate future events or trends or that are not statements of historical matters. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements regarding projections, estimates and forecasts of revenue and other financial and performance metrics, projections of market opportunity and expectations, the Company's ability to scale and grow its business, source clean and renewable energy, the advantages and expected growth of the Company and the Company's ability to source and retain talent. These statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and are based on various assumptions, whether or not identified in this press release, and on the current expectations of the Company's management. These forward-looking statements are not intended to serve, and must not be relied on by any investor, as a guarantee, an assurance, a prediction or a definitive statement of fact or probability. Actual events and circumstances are difficult or impossible to predict and will differ from assumptions. Many actual events and circumstances are beyond the control of the Company. These forward-looking statements are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, and if any of these risks materialize or our assumptions prove incorrect, actual results could differ materially from the results implied by these forward-looking statements. There may be additional risks that the Company could not presently know or that the Company currently believes are immaterial that could also cause actual results to differ from those contained in the forward-looking statements. In addition, forward-looking statements reflect the Company's expectations, plans or forecasts of future events and views as of the date of this press release and should not be relied upon as representing the Company's assessments as of any date subsequent to the date of this press release. The Company anticipates that subsequent events and developments will cause the Company's assessments to change. However, while the Company may elect to update these forward-looking statements at some point in the future, the Company specifically disclaims any obligation to do so. Accordingly, undue reliance should not be placed upon the forward-looking statements.

For additional media and information, please follow us





https://www.linkedin.com/company/corescientific/

https://twitter.com/core\_scientific

CONTACTS

Investors: Steven Gitlin ir@corescientific.com

Media:

press@corescientific.com

-end-